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Te-sa thermostatic valves are 
ideal for regulating individual 
room temperatures as they con-
sist of a thermostatisable valve 
combined with a thermostatic 
head which vary the flow of the 
heat transfer fluid according to 
changes in the ambient tempe-
rature.
Each heating fixture kit is com-
posed of a thermostatic head  
art. 116, a thermostatisable val-
ve Series 11 and a lockshield 
Series 10 and is available in va-
rious diameters.
The thermostatic heads are pro-
portional regulators that do not 
require any auxiliary   power for 
operation.
An integrated liquid sensor 
adjusts the ambient temperature 
by varying the flow of the heat 
transfer fluid. Their stylish chro-
me-plated or white High Tech 
design makes them suitable for 
any environment. Te-sa  ther-
mostatisable valves  are sup-
plied as standard with a manual 
control knob.
Adjustment is made according 
to the number of turns by which 
the valve is opened, as shown in 
the graphs below.

Art. 116 - head with integrated sensor for installation on heating elements; suitable 
for radiators installed in positions in which the ambient air flow is not restricted.

Art. 116S - head with remote sensor with 2 m connection wire; suitable for radia-
tors located in recesses or behind curtains that limit ambient air circulation.
The sensor is mounted on a free part of the wall that receives ambient air movement.

A characteristic advantage of thermostatisable valves is that the thermostatic heads 
can be installed after installation of the heating system.

No particular force is required to 
open and close the valves and it 
is advisable to adjust them deli-
cately to prevent damaging the 
various components over time.
The thermostatic valve control 
device, or temperature regula-
tor, consists of a liquid sensor 
that expands or contracts as the 
ambient temperature varies.
When the temperature increases, 
the sensor expands varying the 
position of the control pin and 
causing the obturator stem to 
restrict the passage of the heat 
transfer fluid; conversely, when 
the temperature decreases  the  
sensor contracts and opens the 
valve passage assisted by a con-
trast spring.
Regulation is proportional to 
the temperature detected by the 
sensor and is obviously faster 
and more accurate if the sensor 
is positioned within the ambient 
air flow.

Te-sa produces the following thermostatic heads to meet most installation requirements:

Thermostatisable valves
Thermostatic controls

Series 11

100-EN01

HANDLE

CONNECTION

 NUT

116          Thermostatic head                      116S             Thermostatic head

Angle thermostatisable valve for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M 
with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:  3/8”: 110T/1-03  1/2”: 110T/1-04  3/4”: 110T/1-05

Angle thermostatisable valve for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M 
with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010.
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 110C/1-03   1/2”: 110C/1-04   3/4”: 110C/1-05

Angle lockshield for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M with union 
and O-ring seal. Brass lockshield body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. 
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codici:  3/8”: 101/1-03  1/2”: 101/1-04  3/4”: 101/1-05

Straight thermostatisable valve for iron pipe3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” 
or 1” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 9010. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 112T/1-03   1/2”: 112T/1-04   3/4”: 112T/1-05   1”: 112T/1-06

Straight thermostatisable valve for iron pipe3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” 
or 1” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 112C/1-03   1/2”: 112C/1-04   3/4”: 112C/1-05   1”: 112C/1-06

Straight lockshield for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” M with 
union and O-ring seal. Brass lockshield body. Protection cap ABS white RAL 9010, brass for model 1”. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 103/1-03   1/2”: 103/1-04    3/4”: 103/1-05   1”: 127/1-06

Angle thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to ra-
diator3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 
9010. Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 114T/1-03   1/2”: 114T/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 114T/1-045

Angle thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radia-
tor 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 114C/1-03   1/2”: 114C/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 114C/1-045

Angle lockshield for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radiator 3/8” or 
1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 105/1-03   1/2”: 105/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 105/1-045

Straight thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to ra-
diator 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 
9010. Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 115T/1-03   1/2”: 115T/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 115T/1-045

Straight thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to 
radiator 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. 
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 115C/1-03   1/2”: 115C/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 115C/1-045

Straight lockshield for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radiator 3/8” or 
1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010.
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 107/1-03   1/2”: 107/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 1075/1-045

Thermostatic head for thermostatisable 
radiator valves. Integrated fluid type sen-
sor. With antifreeze protection and full 
shut-off.

Thermostatic head for thermostatisable 
radiator valves. Remote fluid type sensor. 
With antifreeze protection and full shut-off.

110T / 110C / 101   Valve and angle lockshield for iron pipe

112T / 112C / 103   Valve and straight lockshield for iron pipe

114T / 114C / 105   Valve and angle lockshield for copper pipe

115T / 115C / 107   Valve and straight lockshield for copper pipe

©1986-2008 te-sa® S.r.l. – All rights reserved. Information is indicative and may be changed without prior notice.     
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Technical specifications: valves and lockshields

Thermostatic control specifications

Temperature setting

Thermostatic head installation instructions

Materials:
Body:  Brass UNI EN 12165 - CW617N
Insert valve: Brass UNI EN 12164 - CW614N
O-Rings: EPDM Perox
Valve knob: ABS
Lockshield cap: ABS

Conformity: EN 215
Thermostatic sensor: liquid type TWB-400
Rated pressure: PN 10
Temperature adjustment range: 8-28°C
Hysterisis: 0.8 °K
Recommended installation position: horizontal

To install the thermostatic head on the thermostatisable valve proceed as follows:

A. unscrew the manual control knob ring nut (1) and remove the knob;
B. turn the thermostatic head (2) to the maximum value;
C. attach the head onto the valve body by fitting the hexagonal insert valve nut into the recess on the head;
D. fully tighten head lock ring nut;
E. turn the knob until the desired temperature setting is aligned with the arrow.

Operating specifications:
Useable fluids: Water - Glycolated solutions
Maxim glycol percentage: 30%
Maximum operating pressure: 10 bar
Maximum operating temperature: 100 °C

= full shut-off position

= antifreeze protection position

The desired ambient temperature is set by aligning the positions from ❄ to 5 with the arrow indicated on the 
head.
It should be noted that the temperature settings, which are factory calibrated, may not correspond to the actual 
ambient temperature value as this varies in relation to the position in which the head is installed.
For example, if the head is installed on the lower part of the heating element and the temperature is set to 
position 3 (20 °C), given that the ambient air reference temperature is measured at 1.5 m above floor level the 
actual temperature will certainly be higher.
This shows that the ideal position to obtain the desired temperature must be modified according to localised 
requirements.
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Series 110T/1 - 110C/1 Series 112T/1 - 112C/1

Series 114T/1 - 114C/1 Series 115T/1 - 115C/1

Series 101/1 - 03 - 3/8” Series 101/1 - 04 - 1/2” 

Series 103/1 - 03 - 3/8” Series 101/1 - 05 - 3/4” 

Series 103/1 - 04 - 1/2” Series 103/1 - 05 - 3/4”

Series 127/1 - 06 - 1” Series 105/1 - 03 - 3/8”

Series 105/1 - 04 - 1/2” Series 107/1 - 03 - 3/8”

Series 107/1 - 04 - 1/2”
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Technical specifications: valves and lockshields

Thermostatic control specifications

Temperature setting

Thermostatic head installation instructions

Materials:
Body:  Brass UNI EN 12165 - CW617N
Insert valve: Brass UNI EN 12164 - CW614N
O-Rings: EPDM Perox
Valve knob: ABS
Lockshield cap: ABS

Conformity: EN 215
Thermostatic sensor: liquid type TWB-400
Rated pressure: PN 10
Temperature adjustment range: 8-28°C
Hysterisis: 0.8 °K
Recommended installation position: horizontal

To install the thermostatic head on the thermostatisable valve proceed as follows:

A. unscrew the manual control knob ring nut (1) and remove the knob;
B. turn the thermostatic head (2) to the maximum value;
C. attach the head onto the valve body by fitting the hexagonal insert valve nut into the recess on the head;
D. fully tighten head lock ring nut;
E. turn the knob until the desired temperature setting is aligned with the arrow.

Operating specifications:
Useable fluids: Water - Glycolated solutions
Maxim glycol percentage: 30%
Maximum operating pressure: 10 bar
Maximum operating temperature: 100 °C

= full shut-off position

= antifreeze protection position

The desired ambient temperature is set by aligning the positions from ❄ to 5 with the arrow indicated on the 
head.
It should be noted that the temperature settings, which are factory calibrated, may not correspond to the actual 
ambient temperature value as this varies in relation to the position in which the head is installed.
For example, if the head is installed on the lower part of the heating element and the temperature is set to 
position 3 (20 °C), given that the ambient air reference temperature is measured at 1.5 m above floor level the 
actual temperature will certainly be higher.
This shows that the ideal position to obtain the desired temperature must be modified according to localised 
requirements.
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Series 110T/1 - 110C/1 Series 112T/1 - 112C/1

Series 114T/1 - 114C/1 Series 115T/1 - 115C/1

Series 101/1 - 03 - 3/8” Series 101/1 - 04 - 1/2” 

Series 103/1 - 03 - 3/8” Series 101/1 - 05 - 3/4” 

Series 103/1 - 04 - 1/2” Series 103/1 - 05 - 3/4”

Series 127/1 - 06 - 1” Series 105/1 - 03 - 3/8”
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Series 107/1 - 04 - 1/2”
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Technical specifications: valves and lockshields

Thermostatic control specifications

Temperature setting

Thermostatic head installation instructions

Materials:
Body:  Brass UNI EN 12165 - CW617N
Insert valve: Brass UNI EN 12164 - CW614N
O-Rings: EPDM Perox
Valve knob: ABS
Lockshield cap: ABS

Conformity: EN 215
Thermostatic sensor: liquid type TWB-400
Rated pressure: PN 10
Temperature adjustment range: 8-28°C
Hysterisis: 0.8 °K
Recommended installation position: horizontal

To install the thermostatic head on the thermostatisable valve proceed as follows:

A. unscrew the manual control knob ring nut (1) and remove the knob;
B. turn the thermostatic head (2) to the maximum value;
C. attach the head onto the valve body by fitting the hexagonal insert valve nut into the recess on the head;
D. fully tighten head lock ring nut;
E. turn the knob until the desired temperature setting is aligned with the arrow.

Operating specifications:
Useable fluids: Water - Glycolated solutions
Maxim glycol percentage: 30%
Maximum operating pressure: 10 bar
Maximum operating temperature: 100 °C

= full shut-off position

= antifreeze protection position

The desired ambient temperature is set by aligning the positions from ❄ to 5 with the arrow indicated on the 
head.
It should be noted that the temperature settings, which are factory calibrated, may not correspond to the actual 
ambient temperature value as this varies in relation to the position in which the head is installed.
For example, if the head is installed on the lower part of the heating element and the temperature is set to 
position 3 (20 °C), given that the ambient air reference temperature is measured at 1.5 m above floor level the 
actual temperature will certainly be higher.
This shows that the ideal position to obtain the desired temperature must be modified according to localised 
requirements.
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Caratteristiche tecniche valvole e detentori

Caratteristiche comandi termostatici

Materiali: 
Corpo: Ottone UNI EN 12165 - CW617N 
Vitone: Ottone UNI EN 12164 - CW614N 
O-Rings: EPDM Perox. 
Maniglia valvola: ABS 
Cappuccio detentore: ABS

Conformità: EN 215
Tipo sensore termostatico: a liquido tipo TWB-400
Pressione nominale: PN 10 
Campo regolazione temperatura: 8-28°C
Isteresi: 0,8 °K   
Posizione di installazione consigliata: orizzontale

Di esercizio:
Fluidi utilizzabili: Acqua - Soluzioni glicolate
Percentuale massima di glicole: 30%
Pressione massima di esercizio: 10 bar
Temperatura massima di esercizio: 100 °C

Note sull’installazione delle testine termostatiche

Per montare la testina termostatica sulla valvola termostatizzabile occorre:

A. svitare la ghiera di fissaggio della manopola di comando manuale (1) ed asportare la manopola stessa;
B. posizionare la testa termostatica (2) sul valore massimo;
C. inserire la testina sul corpo valvola posizionando opportunamente l’esagono del vitone nella sede della testina;
D. avvitare a fondo la ghiera di bloccaggio testina;
E. girare la manopola per portare in corrispondenza della freccia il valore della temperatura desiderata.

La temperatura ambiente desiderata è fissata allineando le posizioni da ❄ a 5 con l’indice fisso della testina 
stessa.
Occorre notare che il valore della temperatura impostata, la cui taratura viene eseguita in laboratorio dall’Azienda, 
può non essere conforme al valore reale della temperatura ambiente, poiché la stessa risulta variabile in fun-
zione della posizione in cui viene a trovarsi la testina.
Se la testina è montata sulla parte bassa del corpo scaldante la taratura nella posizione 3 rileva la temperatura 
di 20 °C nella posizione della testina stessa, mentre la temperatura di riferimento dell’aria ambiente, che è mi-
surata a 1,5 m dal pavimento, risulterà sicuramente più elevata.
Ciò dimostra che la posizione ideale per ottenere la temperatura voluta va modificata in funzione delle esigen-
ze localizzate.

Impostazione della temperatura voluta

Scala di regolazione

= posizione di chiusura completa

= posizione protezione antigelo
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Serie 110T/1 - 110C/1 Serie 112T/1 - 112C/1

Serie 114T/1 - 114C/1 Serie 115T/1 - 115C/1

Serie 101/1 - 03 - 3/8” Serie 101/1 - 04 - 1/2” 

Serie 103/1 - 03 - 3/8” Serie 101/1 - 05 - 3/4” 

Serie 103/1 - 04 - 1/2” Serie 103/1 - 05 - 3/4”

Serie 127/1 - 06 - 1” Serie 105/1 - 03 - 3/8”

Serie 105/1 - 04 - 1/2” Serie 107/1 - 03 - 3/8”

Serie 107/1 - 04 - 1/2”
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Te-sa thermostatic valves are 
ideal for regulating individual 
room temperatures as they con-
sist of a thermostatisable valve 
combined with a thermostatic 
head which vary the flow of the 
heat transfer fluid according to 
changes in the ambient tempe-
rature.
Each heating fixture kit is com-
posed of a thermostatic head  
art. 116, a thermostatisable val-
ve Series 11 and a lockshield 
Series 10 and is available in va-
rious diameters.
The thermostatic heads are pro-
portional regulators that do not 
require any auxiliary   power for 
operation.
An integrated liquid sensor 
adjusts the ambient temperature 
by varying the flow of the heat 
transfer fluid. Their stylish chro-
me-plated or white High Tech 
design makes them suitable for 
any environment. Te-sa  ther-
mostatisable valves  are sup-
plied as standard with a manual 
control knob.
Adjustment is made according 
to the number of turns by which 
the valve is opened, as shown in 
the graphs below.

Art. 116 - head with integrated sensor for installation on heating elements; suitable 
for radiators installed in positions in which the ambient air flow is not restricted.

Art. 116S - head with remote sensor with 2 m connection wire; suitable for radia-
tors located in recesses or behind curtains that limit ambient air circulation.
The sensor is mounted on a free part of the wall that receives ambient air movement.

A characteristic advantage of thermostatisable valves is that the thermostatic heads 
can be installed after installation of the heating system.

No particular force is required to 
open and close the valves and it 
is advisable to adjust them deli-
cately to prevent damaging the 
various components over time.
The thermostatic valve control 
device, or temperature regula-
tor, consists of a liquid sensor 
that expands or contracts as the 
ambient temperature varies.
When the temperature increases, 
the sensor expands varying the 
position of the control pin and 
causing the obturator stem to 
restrict the passage of the heat 
transfer fluid; conversely, when 
the temperature decreases  the  
sensor contracts and opens the 
valve passage assisted by a con-
trast spring.
Regulation is proportional to 
the temperature detected by the 
sensor and is obviously faster 
and more accurate if the sensor 
is positioned within the ambient 
air flow.

Te-sa produces the following thermostatic heads to meet most installation requirements:

Thermostatisable valves
Thermostatic controls

Series 11

100-EN01

HANDLE

CONNECTION

 NUT

116          Thermostatic head                      116S             Thermostatic head

Angle thermostatisable valve for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M 
with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:  3/8”: 110T/1-03  1/2”: 110T/1-04  3/4”: 110T/1-05

Angle thermostatisable valve for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M 
with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010.
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 110C/1-03   1/2”: 110C/1-04   3/4”: 110C/1-05

Angle lockshield for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M with union 
and O-ring seal. Brass lockshield body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. 
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codici:  3/8”: 101/1-03  1/2”: 101/1-04  3/4”: 101/1-05

Straight thermostatisable valve for iron pipe3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” 
or 1” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 9010. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 112T/1-03   1/2”: 112T/1-04   3/4”: 112T/1-05   1”: 112T/1-06

Straight thermostatisable valve for iron pipe3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” 
or 1” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 112C/1-03   1/2”: 112C/1-04   3/4”: 112C/1-05   1”: 112C/1-06

Straight lockshield for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” M with 
union and O-ring seal. Brass lockshield body. Protection cap ABS white RAL 9010, brass for model 1”. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 103/1-03   1/2”: 103/1-04    3/4”: 103/1-05   1”: 127/1-06

Angle thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to ra-
diator3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 
9010. Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 114T/1-03   1/2”: 114T/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 114T/1-045

Angle thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radia-
tor 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 114C/1-03   1/2”: 114C/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 114C/1-045

Angle lockshield for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radiator 3/8” or 
1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 105/1-03   1/2”: 105/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 105/1-045

Straight thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to ra-
diator 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 
9010. Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 115T/1-03   1/2”: 115T/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 115T/1-045

Straight thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to 
radiator 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. 
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 115C/1-03   1/2”: 115C/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 115C/1-045

Straight lockshield for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radiator 3/8” or 
1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010.
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 107/1-03   1/2”: 107/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 1075/1-045

Thermostatic head for thermostatisable 
radiator valves. Integrated fluid type sen-
sor. With antifreeze protection and full 
shut-off.

Thermostatic head for thermostatisable 
radiator valves. Remote fluid type sensor. 
With antifreeze protection and full shut-off.

110T / 110C / 101   Valve and angle lockshield for iron pipe

112T / 112C / 103   Valve and straight lockshield for iron pipe

114T / 114C / 105   Valve and angle lockshield for copper pipe

115T / 115C / 107   Valve and straight lockshield for copper pipe

©1986-2008 te-sa® S.r.l. – All rights reserved. Information is indicative and may be changed without prior notice.     

te-sa S.r.l. - Via Resega, 21 - 28021 Borgomanero (No) - Tel. +39 0322 211000 - Fax +39 0322 835366
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INSERT VALVE

Dimensions

1 2 3 4 5

12°C 16°C 20°C 24°C 28°C0°C 8°C

2 3 4

Caratteristiche tecniche valvole e detentori

Caratteristiche comandi termostatici

Materiali: 
Corpo: Ottone UNI EN 12165 - CW617N 
Vitone: Ottone UNI EN 12164 - CW614N 
O-Rings: EPDM Perox. 
Maniglia valvola: ABS 
Cappuccio detentore: ABS

Conformità: EN 215
Tipo sensore termostatico: a liquido tipo TWB-400
Pressione nominale: PN 10 
Campo regolazione temperatura: 8-28°C
Isteresi: 0,8 °K   
Posizione di installazione consigliata: orizzontale

Di esercizio:
Fluidi utilizzabili: Acqua - Soluzioni glicolate
Percentuale massima di glicole: 30%
Pressione massima di esercizio: 10 bar
Temperatura massima di esercizio: 100 °C

Note sull’installazione delle testine termostatiche

Per montare la testina termostatica sulla valvola termostatizzabile occorre:

A. svitare la ghiera di fissaggio della manopola di comando manuale (1) ed asportare la manopola stessa;
B. posizionare la testa termostatica (2) sul valore massimo;
C. inserire la testina sul corpo valvola posizionando opportunamente l’esagono del vitone nella sede della testina;
D. avvitare a fondo la ghiera di bloccaggio testina;
E. girare la manopola per portare in corrispondenza della freccia il valore della temperatura desiderata.

La temperatura ambiente desiderata è fissata allineando le posizioni da ❄ a 5 con l’indice fisso della testina 
stessa.
Occorre notare che il valore della temperatura impostata, la cui taratura viene eseguita in laboratorio dall’Azienda, 
può non essere conforme al valore reale della temperatura ambiente, poiché la stessa risulta variabile in fun-
zione della posizione in cui viene a trovarsi la testina.
Se la testina è montata sulla parte bassa del corpo scaldante la taratura nella posizione 3 rileva la temperatura 
di 20 °C nella posizione della testina stessa, mentre la temperatura di riferimento dell’aria ambiente, che è mi-
surata a 1,5 m dal pavimento, risulterà sicuramente più elevata.
Ciò dimostra che la posizione ideale per ottenere la temperatura voluta va modificata in funzione delle esigen-
ze localizzate.

Impostazione della temperatura voluta

Scala di regolazione

= posizione di chiusura completa

= posizione protezione antigelo
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Serie 110T/1 - 110C/1 Serie 112T/1 - 112C/1

Serie 114T/1 - 114C/1 Serie 115T/1 - 115C/1

Serie 101/1 - 03 - 3/8” Serie 101/1 - 04 - 1/2” 

Serie 103/1 - 03 - 3/8” Serie 101/1 - 05 - 3/4” 

Serie 103/1 - 04 - 1/2” Serie 103/1 - 05 - 3/4”

Serie 127/1 - 06 - 1” Serie 105/1 - 03 - 3/8”

Serie 105/1 - 04 - 1/2” Serie 107/1 - 03 - 3/8”

Serie 107/1 - 04 - 1/2”
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Te-sa thermostatic valves are 
ideal for regulating individual 
room temperatures as they con-
sist of a thermostatisable valve 
combined with a thermostatic 
head which vary the flow of the 
heat transfer fluid according to 
changes in the ambient tempe-
rature.
Each heating fixture kit is com-
posed of a thermostatic head  
art. 116, a thermostatisable val-
ve Series 11 and a lockshield 
Series 10 and is available in va-
rious diameters.
The thermostatic heads are pro-
portional regulators that do not 
require any auxiliary   power for 
operation.
An integrated liquid sensor 
adjusts the ambient temperature 
by varying the flow of the heat 
transfer fluid. Their stylish chro-
me-plated or white High Tech 
design makes them suitable for 
any environment. Te-sa  ther-
mostatisable valves  are sup-
plied as standard with a manual 
control knob.
Adjustment is made according 
to the number of turns by which 
the valve is opened, as shown in 
the graphs below.

Art. 116 - head with integrated sensor for installation on heating elements; suitable 
for radiators installed in positions in which the ambient air flow is not restricted.

Art. 116S - head with remote sensor with 2 m connection wire; suitable for radia-
tors located in recesses or behind curtains that limit ambient air circulation.
The sensor is mounted on a free part of the wall that receives ambient air movement.

A characteristic advantage of thermostatisable valves is that the thermostatic heads 
can be installed after installation of the heating system.

No particular force is required to 
open and close the valves and it 
is advisable to adjust them deli-
cately to prevent damaging the 
various components over time.
The thermostatic valve control 
device, or temperature regula-
tor, consists of a liquid sensor 
that expands or contracts as the 
ambient temperature varies.
When the temperature increases, 
the sensor expands varying the 
position of the control pin and 
causing the obturator stem to 
restrict the passage of the heat 
transfer fluid; conversely, when 
the temperature decreases  the  
sensor contracts and opens the 
valve passage assisted by a con-
trast spring.
Regulation is proportional to 
the temperature detected by the 
sensor and is obviously faster 
and more accurate if the sensor 
is positioned within the ambient 
air flow.

Te-sa produces the following thermostatic heads to meet most installation requirements:

Thermostatisable valves
Thermostatic controls

Series 11

100-EN01

HANDLE

CONNECTION

 NUT

116          Thermostatic head                      116S             Thermostatic head

Angle thermostatisable valve for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M 
with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:  3/8”: 110T/1-03  1/2”: 110T/1-04  3/4”: 110T/1-05

Angle thermostatisable valve for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M 
with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010.
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 110C/1-03   1/2”: 110C/1-04   3/4”: 110C/1-05

Angle lockshield for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M with union 
and O-ring seal. Brass lockshield body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. 
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codici:  3/8”: 101/1-03  1/2”: 101/1-04  3/4”: 101/1-05

Straight thermostatisable valve for iron pipe3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” 
or 1” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 9010. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 112T/1-03   1/2”: 112T/1-04   3/4”: 112T/1-05   1”: 112T/1-06

Straight thermostatisable valve for iron pipe3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” 
or 1” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 112C/1-03   1/2”: 112C/1-04   3/4”: 112C/1-05   1”: 112C/1-06

Straight lockshield for iron pipe 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” F. Connection to radiator 3/8”, 1/2”, 3/4” or 1” M with 
union and O-ring seal. Brass lockshield body. Protection cap ABS white RAL 9010, brass for model 1”. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 103/1-03   1/2”: 103/1-04    3/4”: 103/1-05   1”: 127/1-06

Angle thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to ra-
diator3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 
9010. Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 114T/1-03   1/2”: 114T/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 114T/1-045

Angle thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radia-
tor 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem 
with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 114C/1-03   1/2”: 114C/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 114C/1-045

Angle lockshield for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radiator 3/8” or 
1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. Stem with EPDM 
O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 105/1-03   1/2”: 105/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 105/1-045

Straight thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to ra-
diator 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, manual adjustment knob ABS white RAL 
9010. Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 115T/1-03   1/2”: 115T/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 115T/1-045

Straight thermostatisable valve for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to 
radiator 3/8” or 1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010. 
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 115C/1-03   1/2”: 115C/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 115C/1-045

Straight lockshield for copper, PEX and multilayer pipe 3/8”, 1/2” or 3/4” M. Connection to radiator 3/8” or 
1/2” M with union and O-ring seal. Brass valve body, protection cap ABS white RAL 9010.
Stem with EPDM O-ring seal.
Codes:   3/8”: 107/1-03   1/2”: 107/1-04   1/2”x3/4”: 1075/1-045

Thermostatic head for thermostatisable 
radiator valves. Integrated fluid type sen-
sor. With antifreeze protection and full 
shut-off.

Thermostatic head for thermostatisable 
radiator valves. Remote fluid type sensor. 
With antifreeze protection and full shut-off.

110T / 110C / 101   Valve and angle lockshield for iron pipe

112T / 112C / 103   Valve and straight lockshield for iron pipe

114T / 114C / 105   Valve and angle lockshield for copper pipe

115T / 115C / 107   Valve and straight lockshield for copper pipe
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